

[*EN BANC* ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 19, 2014]

No. 13-5281

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

UNITED STATES CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY

Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

DANIEL TENNY

(202) 514-1838

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7215

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
THE <i>ZAUDERER</i> STANDARD APPLIES TO REQUIRED DISCLOSURES OF PURELY FACTUAL AND UNCONTROVERSIAL INFORMATION REGARDLESS OF THE NATURE OF THE GOVERNMENT’S INTEREST.....	7
A. <i>Zauderer’s</i> rationale extends beyond cases in which the government seeks to prevent deception.....	7
B. Plaintiffs have only a “minimal” interest in not conveying the information at issue here.....	13
C. This Court’s precedents do not require a different result.....	15
D. Applying <i>Zauderer</i> appropriately balances the government’s interest against plaintiffs’ minimal First Amendment interest.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	1, 3
<i>Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	18
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. and Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	17
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	13
* <i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	9, 10
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4, 19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 2014 WL 1408274.....	19, 20
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	16
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	4, 6, 11

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	11, 12, 19
<i>SEC v. Wall Street Pub. Inst.</i> , Inst., 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12, 13
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	18, 19
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	8, 12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	12
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19
Statutes:	
7 U.S.C. § 1638a(a)(1).....	2
11 U.S.C. § 528(a)(4)	9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 158(c)	19
Regulations:	
2009 Final Rule, 74 Fed. Reg. 2658 (Jan. 15, 2009)	2

Final Rule,

78 Fed. Reg. 31367 (May 24, 2013) 2
